August 15, 2007

David Bauer

2150 River Plaza Dr., Suite 150

Sacramento, California 95833

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-07-122
Mr. Bauer:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the new provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 related to state officeholder accounts and committees.  You have requested advice on behalf of Board of Equalization member Bill Leonard.  
QUESTIONS

Mr. Leonard is an elected member of the Board of Equalization.  Mr. Leonard has not filed and does not plan to run for any future elective office at this time.  Can Mr. Leonard use contributions to his officeholder account to pay for the following:


1.  Travel (including that of Mr. Leonard’s spouse) to speak about California tax policy before partisan organizations such as local Republican groups.

2.  Travel (including that of Mr. Leonard’s spouse) to California Republican Party semi-annual conventions (Mr. Leonard is a delegate to those conventions by virtue of his office).

3.  Coffee service for attendees to California Republican Party conventions during which attendees may discuss the function of the Board of Equalization.

4.  Storage of records associated with campaigns for prior elections.

5.  Cellular or other telephone service and Internet service.

6.  A website featuring commentary on California public and tax policy.

7.  Costs of producing, framing, and sending “Friend of Taxpayer” awards presented in special recognition of service by taxpayers.

8.  Costs of computer supplies and service associated with producing and sending a weekly electronic newsletter dealing with public policy issues.
ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION


Proposition 34 introduced into the Act a prohibition against post-election fundraising by candidate’s for elective state office unless the candidate uses the funds to pay net debt.  In 2006, Senate Bill 145 (Stats. 2006, Ch. 624, urgency) created another narrow exception to the post-election fundraising ban to permit a person holding elective state office to raise contributions after an election to use for officeholder purposes.  Section 85316(b) expressly restricts the use of these contributions to the payment of officeholder expenses.  Specifically, Section 85316(b) provides:

“[A]n elected state officer may accept contributions after the date of the election for the purpose of paying expenses associated with holding the office provided that the contributions are not expended for any contribution to any state or local committee.  Contributions received pursuant to this subdivision shall be deposited into a bank account established solely for the purposes specified in this subdivision.”  [Emphasis added.]


The Commission has also adopted Regulation 18531.62, which elaborates on the permissible uses of officeholder contributions raised under Section 85316(b).

The Act also contains provisions governing the general use of campaign funds, including campaign funds raised for officeholder purposes.  (Sections 89510-89522.)  These sections are known as the “personal use” provisions.  The “personal use” provisions of the Act were designed to prevent candidates, elected officials, and others who control the expenditure of campaign funds from benefiting personally from their campaign activities.  These rules also apply to the use of officeholder contributions.

Thus, in analyzing your questions, we apply a two-tiered approach.  
· First, we determine if the expenditure of officeholder funds is “associated with holding the office” held by the state elected officer as governed by Section 85316(b) and Regulation 18531.62.  
· If the expenditures are permissible under these provisions, we next determine if the expenditures are permissible under the Act’s “personal use” provisions in Sections 89510 - 89522.
A.  Expenses Associated with Holding Office

An elected officer’s duties can include a wide array of activities.  Therefore, a determination of whether a particular activity is associated with holding that office requires a case-by-case analysis.  In conducting this analysis, we believe that so long as the predominant purpose of the activity is reasonably related to the duties of the office, the activity is “associated with holding the office.”  On that basis, we consider each of the activities posed in your question.

1.  Travel (including that of Mr. Leonard’s spouse) to speak about California tax policy before partisan organizations such as local Republican groups.

As a member of the Board of Equalization, it would appear the activity is related to the duties of the office that Mr. Leonard holds.  A public official can be engaging in the duties of his or her office even when the activity is before a partisan political organization.

2.  Travel (including that of Mr. Leonard’s spouse) to California Republican Party semi-annual conventions (Mr. Leonard is a delegate to those conventions by virtue of his office).

3.  Coffee service for attendees to California Republican Party conventions during which attendees may discuss the function of the Board of Equalization.

Despite being a delegate to the California Republican Party by virtue of his position on the Board of Equalization, there appears to be no reasonable relationship between this expenditure and the duties of the office Mr. Leonard holds.  As mentioned above, there may be a reason in some situations for Mr. Leonard to attend even a partisan political organization’s meeting for fulfilling his duties as a public official.

However, attending a meeting to act as a delegate conducting that organization’s business or providing others with food or beverages when attending for that purpose would not appear to be associated with Mr. Leonard’s position as a member of the Board of Equalization.  In addition, the fact that attendees at the meeting may discuss functions of the Board of Equalization would not alter the fact that the predominant purpose of this attendance is to conduct the partisan organization’s business and not that of the Board of Equalization.  

Therefore, these expenditures would not be permissible out of officeholder contributions under Section 85316. 

4.  Storage of records associated with campaigns for prior elections.

This expenditure does not appear related to holding office as a member of the Board of Equalization.  Therefore, it would not be appropriate for Mr. Leonard to expend officeholder contributions raised under Section 85316 for this purpose. 

5.  Cellular or other telephone service and Internet service.

Expenditures of officeholder contributions raised under Section 85316(b) for telephone and internet services would be permissible if Mr. Leonard’s predominant use of these services related to his duties as a member of the Board of Equalization.  

6.  A website featuring commentary on California public and tax policy.


It would appear this expenditure is related to Mr. Leonard’s duties as a member of the Board of Equalization.

7.  Costs of producing, framing, and sending “Friend of Taxpayer” awards presented in special recognition of service by taxpayers.

While this activity may generally relate to tax matters, this does not appear on its face to relate to Mr. Leonard’s official duties as a member of the Board of Equalization.  However, our conclusion would differ if this were an official Board program.

8.  Costs of computer supplies and service associated with producing and sending a weekly electronic newsletter dealing with public policy issues. 



See the conclusion concerning question 5 above.


Finally, please note that Regulation 18531.62(d)(1) prohibits the use of officeholder contributions raised under Section 85316(b) for “campaign purposes” as defined in Regulation 18525(a).  Under Regulation 18525(a), “campaign purposes” include:  

   
“(1) Payments for fundraising and campaign strategy expenses for election to a future term of office.

“(2) Payments for mass mailings, political advertising, opinion polls or surveys, and other communications in connection with election to a future term of office.  For purposes of this section, a mass mailing, political advertisement, opinion poll or survey, or other communication shall be considered "in connection with election to a future term of office" if it makes reference to the officer's future election or status as a candidate for a future term of office, or if it is made by an incumbent officer within 3 months prior to an election for which he or she has filed any of the following:

“(A) A statement of intention to be a candidate for a specific office, pursuant to Government Code Section 85200.
� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





